
The Relay Testing Handbook
Simplified Motor Relay Testing

Chris Werstiuk
Professional Engineer

Journeyman Power System Electrician
Electrical Engineering Technologist



ix

Table of Contents

Author's Notes v

Acknowledgments vii

Chapter 1: Introduction to Electric Motors 1
A. What is an Electric Motor? 2
B. How Does a Motor Turn? 3
C. Which Kinds of Motors Are Used in the Power System? 3
D. Motor Starting Current 4
E. Motor Damage Curves 7
F. Motor Starters 12

Chapter 2: Getting Ready to Test 17
A.  Review the Documentation 18
B. Relay Setting Comparison 21
C. Three-Line Drawing 28
D. Schematic Drawings 34
E. Digital Inputs 38

Chapter 3: Connecting Your Test-Set 39
A. Current Transformer Connections (Normal CTs) 40
B. Ground Current Transformer Connections 41
C. Voltage Transformer Connections  46
D. Test-Set to Relay Connections 50
E. Resistance Temperature Detectors (RTDs) 55



Simplified Motor Relay Testing

x

Chapter 4: General Motor Element Testing Principles 59
A. Full Load Amps Test Calculations 60
B. Nominal Voltage Calculations 61
C. Starting Test State 62
D. Pickup Tests 64
E. Timing Tests 65
F. Dynamic Pickup/Timing Tests 66
G. Dynamic Pickup/Timing Test Template for Motor Relay Testing 70
H. Evaluating Results 76
I. Review the Relay Response 78
J. Logic Testing 79
K. Emergency Restart/EMSTR/Restart 80

Chapter 5: Acceptance Testing 81
A. Self-Test 81
B. Digital Outputs 82
C. Digital Inputs 82
D. Analog to Digital Converters (CT/PT Inputs) 82

Chapter 6: Commissioning Tests 89
A. Meter Tests with a Three-Phase Delta Voltage Connection  90
B. Current Meter Test with Delta Voltages 96
C. Verify Phase Direction During a Meter Test 103
D. Verify Phase Rotation During a Meter Test 106
E. Digital Outputs in a Circuit Breaker Control Scheme 108
F. Digital Outputs in a Motor Starter Control Scheme 111
G. Commissioning Output Contacts 113
H. Digital Inputs 119
I. Element Testing 119
J. Perform a Pickup Test 121
K. Perform a Timing Test 124
L. Verify the Relay Logic Schemes 124
M. Clear all Monitoring Functions 126

Chapter 7: Maintenance Tests 127

Chapter 8: Restart Block/Backspin Tests 129
A. Restart Block Test Procedure 130
B. Tips and Tricks 131

Chapter 9: Time Between Starts 133
A. Time Between Starts Test Procedure 134
B. Tips and Tricks 135



 Table of Contents

xi

Chapter 10: Starts per Hour 137
A. Starts per Hour Test Procedure 138
B. Tips and Tricks 139

Chapter 11: Thermal Overload Trip 141
A. Review the Thermal Overload Settings and Specifications 142
B. Determine the Maximum Test Current 143
C. Calculate the Expected Time Delay 144
D. Prepare Your Test Plan 152
E. Perform the Test 154
F. Review the Relay Sequence of Event Report, Oscillography, and Front Panel Messages 155
G. Evaluate the Test Results 155

Chapter 12: Overload Alarm 157
A. Review the Overload Alarm Settings and Specifications 157
B. Calculate the Expected Pickup 158
C. Perform a Traditional Pickup Test (Optional) 158
D. Perform a Traditional Timing Test (Optional) 161
E. Perform a Dynamic Pickup/Timing Test 163

Chapter 13: Thermal Capacity/Thermal Overload Alarm 169
A. Review the Settings 169
B. Determine the Test Current  171
C. Perform a Pickup Test on Relays with No Interfering Elements 171
D. Perform a Pickup Test on Relays with Interfering Elements 174

Chapter 14: Mechanical Jam/Load Jam 177
A. Review the Mechanical Jam Settings and Specifications 177
B. Perform a Dynamic Pickup/Timing Test  180

Chapter 15: Acceleration Trip/Start Monitoring Trip 187
A. Review the Acceleration Trip Settings and Specifications 187
B. Perform a Timing Test  189

Chapter 16: Current Unbalance/Current Imbalance 191
A. Calculate Sequence Components 192
B. Current Unbalance Calculations 200
C. Review the Trip Settings and Specifications 202
D. Perform a Dynamic Pickup/Timing Trip Test  207
E. Review the Current Unbalance Alarm Settings  212
F. Perform a Dynamic Pickup/Timing Alarm Test  217

Chapter 17: Single-Phase Trip 223
A. Review the Single-Phase Trip Settings and Specifications 224
B. Perform a Timing Test  225



Simplified Motor Relay Testing

xii

Chapter 18: Short Circuit Trip/Phase Overcurrent (50P) 227
A. Review the Acceleration Trip Settings and Specifications 227
B. Perform a Timing Test  231

Chapter 19: Undercurrent/Load Loss 237
A. Review the Undercurrent Trip Settings and Specifications 239
B. Perform a Dynamic Pickup/Timing Test  242

Chapter 20: Undervoltage/27P 247
A. Review the Undervoltage Trip Settings and Specifications 249
B. Perform a Dynamic Pickup/Timing Test for Standard Undervoltage 252

Chapter 21: Overvoltage/59P 257
A. Review the Overvoltage Trip Settings and Specifications 259
B. Perform a Dynamic Overvoltage Pickup/Timing Test  262

Chapter 22: Phase Reversal Trip 267
A. Review the Phase Reversal Trip Settings and Specifications 268
B. Perform a Phase Reversal Timing Test with Voltage 269
C. Perform a Timing Test with Current 272

Chapter 23: Over/Under Frequency Protection/81D 275
A. Review the Frequency Settings and Specifications 276
B. Perform a Dynamic Overfrequency Pickup/Timing Test  279
C. Perform a Dynamic Underfrequency Pickup/Timing Test  284

Chapter 24: Power Factor Trip/55 289
A. Review the Power Factor Settings and Specifications 290
B. Perform a Dynamic Lagging Power Factor Pickup/Timing Test  293
C. Perform a Dynamic Leading Power Factor Pickup/Timing Test  304
D. Perform a Block Power Factor Element from Start Timing Test 307

Chapter 25: Reactive Power Trip/VART 309
A. Review the Reactive Power/VART Settings and Specifications 311
B. Perform a Dynamic Positive Reactive Power Pickup/Timing Test  315
C. Perform a Dynamic Negative Reactive Power Pickup/Timing Test  321
D. Perform a Block Reactive Power Element from Start Timing Test 323

Chapter 26: Underpower Trip/37PT 325
A. Review the Underpower Trip Settings and Specifications 326
B. Perform a Dynamic Pickup/Timing Test  329

Chapter 27: Ground Fault Trip/Neutral Overcurrent (50N) 337
A. Connect to the Ground Trip Input 338
B. Review the Ground Fault Trip Settings and Specifications 338
C. Perform a Dynamic Timing Test  343



 Table of Contents

xiii

Chapter 28: Phase Differential Trip/Differential Trip (87M) 349
A. Connect to the Differential Input 354
B. Review the Differential Trip Settings and Specifications 357
C. Perform a Dynamic Timing Test While Starting 360
D. Perform a Dynamic Timing Test While Running 363

Chapter 29: RTD Temperature Testing 369
A. Connect to the RTDs Under Test 372
B. Review the Stator/Winding RTD Settings and Specifications 373
C. Perform a Dynamic Winding RTD Temperature Alarm Test 379
D. Perform a Dynamic RTD Temperature Trip Test with Voting  382
E. Review the Bearing RTD Settings and Specifications 384
F. Perform a Dynamic Bearing RTD Alarm Test 389
G. Perform a Dynamic RTD Trip Test without Voting 390

Chapter 30: Conclusion 393
A. Review the Application 395
B. Don’t Assume  396
C. Review the Relay Messages, Events, and Recordings 397
D. Report Your Findings 399
E. Final Thoughts 401

Appendix 1: Get More Information Online 403

Appendix 2: Example Relay Test Report 405
A.  Outstanding Issues Requiring Immediate Attention 405
B.  Outstanding Issues that May Affect Future Troubleshooting/Operational Tasks 406
C.  Issues Resolved during Testing that Do Not Require Attention 407

Appendix 3: GE/Multilin SR469 Relay Settings 409

Appendix 4: SEL-749M Relay Settings 417

Bibliography 427

Index 434



xiv



xv

Table of Figures

Figure 1-1: Basic Squirrel Cage Design 2
Figure 1-2: Completed Squirrel Cage Rotor 2
Figure 1-3: Stator Windings 2
Figure 1-4: Rotor and Stator 2
Figure 1-5: Motor Starting Characteristic 5
Figure 1-6: Motor Protected by Normal Overcurrent Protection 6
Figure 1-7: Running Motor Thermal Limits and Protection 8
Figure 1-8: Running Motor Thermal Limits and Protection with Acceleration 9
Figure 1-9: Motor Thermal Limits and Protection with No Acceleration Protection 10
Figure 1-10: Running Motor Thermal Limits and Locked Rotor Protection 11
Figure 1-11: 100% Voltage Motor Start 13
Figure 1-12: Reduced Voltage Motor Start 15
Figure 1-13: Solid-State Motor Start 16
Figure 2-1: Motor Nameplate 18
Figure 2-2: How to Convert HP to Watts to Amps 19
Figure 2-3: Single-Line Drawing 22
Figure 2-4: GE/Multilin SR469 Relay Single-Line Drawing 24
Figure 2-5: SEL-749M Relay Three-Line Drawing 25
Figure 2-6: Three-Line Drawing 28
Figure 2-7: Ground Fault CT Installation with Unshielded Cable 32
Figure 2-8: Ground Fault CT Installation with Shielded Cable 33
Figure 2-9: DC Circuit Breaker Schematic  35
Figure 2-10: AC Motor Starter Schematic 37
Figure 3-1: Current Transformer Connections 40
Figure 3-2: Ideal Residual Ground Connections 41
Figure 3-3: Realistic Residual Ground Connections 42
Figure 3-4: Zero-Sequence CT on Three-Line 43
Figure 3-5: Ground Fault CT Test Connections 44
Figure 3-6: Ground Fault CT Test Connections for More Test Current 45
Figure 3-7: Wye PT Connections 46
Figure 3-8: Delta PT Connections 47
Figure 3-9: Single-Phase-to-Ground PT Connections 48
Figure 3-10: Single-Phase-to-Phase PT Connections 49
Figure 3-11: Test-Set to Relay AC Connections  50



Simplified Motor Relay Testing

xvi

Figure 3-12: Test-Set to Relay DC Connections 51
Figure 3-13: Test-Set to Relay AC Connections 52
Figure 3-14: Dry Digital Input Connections 53
Figure 3-15: Wet Digital Input Connections 54
Figure 3-16: RTD Temperature vs. Resistance Chart 56
Figure 3-17: Potentiometer and Resistor Test Connections 57
Figure 4-1: Full Load Secondary Amps Calculation 60
Figure 4-2: Nominal Secondary Volts Calculation 61
Figure 4-3: Prefault Simulation Setup 63
Figure 5-1: Different Test-Set and Relay Phase Angle References 83
Figure 5-2: Nominal Secondary Voltage Calculation 84
Figure 5-3: Phase-to-Phase to Phase-to-Neutral Calculation 84
Figure 5-4: Expected Current Calculations for a Meter Test 87
Figure 6-1: Delta and Open-Delta PT Connections 90
Figure 6-2: Nominal Secondary Voltage Calculation 91
Figure 6-3: P-N and P-P Test-Set Voltage Phasors 93
Figure 6-4: P-P Test-Set Voltage Phasors 94
Figure 6-5: Old Open-Delta PT Connections 95
Figure 6-6: Test-Set Connection with Wye PTs 96
Figure 6-7: Modern Test-Set Connection with Delta PTs 97
Figure 6-8: Wye/Delta Voltages and Line Current Phasor Diagram 97
Figure 6-9: Delta Voltages and Line Current Phasor Diagram 98
Figure 6-10: Delta Voltages and Line Current Relay Phasor Diagram 98
Figure 6-11: Open-Delta Voltage and Line Current Relay Phasor Diagram Comparison 101
Figure 6-12: Old Open-Delta PT Connections with Correct Angles 102
Figure 6-13: Open-Delta Voltage and Line Current Relay Phasor Diagram Comparison 104
Figure 6-14: Three-Phase Power Calculation 104
Figure 6-15: Output Connections for a Circuit Breaker Motor Control Circuit 109
Figure 6-16: Expected Circuit Breaker Control Scheme Contact States 110
Figure 6-17: Output Connections for a Motor Control Circuit 111
Figure 6-18: Expected Motor Starter Control Scheme Contact States 112
Figure 6-19: Motor Control Example from GE SR469 Relay Manual 115
Figure 6-20: Corrected Output Connections for a Motor Control Circuit 116
Figure 11-1: SEL-749M Time Coordination Curve for Thermal Overload 145
Figure 11-2: GE SR469 Time Coordination Curve for Thermal Overload 146
Figure 11-3: GE SR469 Thermal Overload Time Chart for Thermal Overload 147
Figure 11-4: SEL-749M Time Coordination Chart for Thermal Overload 147
Figure 11-5: Thermal Overload Formulas for Common Motor Relays 151
Figure 16-1: Common Current Unbalance Calculations 200
Figure 16-2: Common Relay Current Unbalance Calculations 201
Figure 17-1: Common Single-Phase Specifications for Common Relays 223
Figure 19-1: SEL-749M Undercurrent Protection Logic Function Diagram 238
Figure 20-1: SEL-749M Undervoltage Protection Logic Function Diagram 248
Figure 21-1: SEL-749M Overvoltage Protection Logic Function Diagram 258



 Table of Figures

xvii

Figure 25-1: SEL-749M Reactive Power Primary to Secondary Calculation 309
Figure 25-2: Calculate Three-Phase Reactive Power (VARs) 309
Figure 25-3: SEL-749M Reactive Power Setting Description 310
Figure 25-4: SEL-SR469 Reactive Power Setting Description 310
Figure 28-1: Ideal Differential Protection Application 350
Figure 28-2: Worst-Case Differential Protection Application with Running Motor 350
Figure 28-3: Worst-Case Differential Protection Application with Starting Motor 351
Figure 28-4: Differential Protection Application with Zero Sequence/Split Core CTs 352
Figure 28-5: Current Flowing in a Zero-Sequence Differential Protection Application  353
Figure 28-6: Standard Differential Protection Application 354
Figure 28-7: Current Flow in a Standard Differential Protection Application 355
Figure 28-8: Standard Differential Protection Application 356
Figure 29-1: 100Ω Platinum RTD Resistance Temperature Formulas and Characteristics 371
Figure 29-2: RTD Test Connections 372



427

Bibliography

GE Multilin; 469 Motor Management Relay Instruction Manual

Schweitzer Engineering Laboratories, Inc.; SEL-749M Motor Protection Relay Instruction 
Manual

Schweitzer Engineering Laboratories, Inc.; SEL-710 Motor Protection Relay Instruction Manual

Donaldson, Kevin; 269/269+ Theory of Operation and Functional Testing, GE Multilin

Wester, Young; Motor Protection Principles, GE Multilin

GE Multilin; 239 Motor Protection Relay Instruction Manual

GE Multilin; 269Plus Motor Management Relay Instruction Manual

GE Multilin; 369 Motor Management Relay Instruction Manual

Schweitzer Engineering Laboratories, Inc.; SEL-701-1 Monitor Instruction Manual

GE Digital Energy; M60 Motor Protection System UR Series Instruction Manual

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Squirrel-cage_rotor, Figure 1-1 and Figure 1-2.

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Stator, Figure 1-4

ABB Oy, Distribution Automation, Thermal Equations of MPTTR –function, 1MRS757209 EN

ABB, 615 series ANSI Technical Manual, Issued: 07/31/201, Revision: C, Product version: 4.0

Schneider Electric, Motor Protection Relays P22x/EN M/D55 Software Version: 11.A and Higher 
Technical Manual

Siemens AG, SIPROTEC 4  Motor Protection 7SK80 V4.7 Manual

Craig Wester; Motor Protection Principles, GE Multilin 

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Squirrel-cage_rotor
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Stator


428



https://relaytraining.com          store@relaytraining.com          303-250-8257     303-250-8257     303-250-8257

The Relay Testing Handbook: Principles and Practice 
includes:

OO Basic electrical fundamentals
OO Basic relay testing fundamentals
OO Relay testing equipment options and how to use them
OO Information about the most common protective elements 

(50/51/67/59/27/81/87/21 protection) including:
OO Theory behind the element
OO How and when the element is applied
OO Step-by-step test procedures
OO Tips and tricks to overcome common problems

OO Relay testing approaches and how to select the best ones
OO Test plans with real-world applications
OO Examples from multiple manufacturers and test-set models

The Relay Testing Handbook: End-to-End Testing 
includes:

O An overview of the most commonly applied communication-assisted protection schemes to 

understand how they function when performing your end-to-end tests
O How end-to-end testing works in real life
O Detailed end-to-end testing procedures
O Descriptions of the most common protection schemes, 

such as: 
O Direct Under-Reaching Transfer Trip (DUTT)
O Permissive Over-Reaching Transfer Trip (POTT)
O Directional Comparison Unblocking (DCUB)
O Permissive Under-Reaching Transfer Trip (PUTT)
O Directional Comparison Blocking (DCB)
O Line Differential (Pilot Wire, Charge Comparison, 

Traditional Differential, and the Alpha Plane)

Get More Relay Testing Handbooks at RelayTraining.com

https://relaytraining.com/relay-testing-handbook-series-v2/
https://relaytraining.com/relay-testing-handbook-series-v2/
https://relaytraining.com/relay-testing-handbook-series-v2/
https://relaytraining.com/
https://relaytraining.com/relay-testing-handbook-series-v2/
https://relaytraining.com/relay-testing-handbook-series-v2/


https://relaytraining.com          store@relaytraining.com          303-250-8257https://relaytraining.com     

How to Test Protective Relays, 16 CEUs

This online protective relay testing seminar follows Chris Werstiuk (author of The Relay Testing 
Handbook) as he tests a relay from start to finish. You’ll learn the basic skills needed to test any digital 
relay with any modern test-set, how to perform each testing step, and why each step is important.

You’ll see how to make smarter test plans that are quicker and more effective than traditional methods 
(including tips and tricks you won’t find in any manual or YouTube video).

Watch this series of videos on any device with speakers or headphones, and a high-speed internet 
connection. The videos are broken down into logical chunks that you can watch at any time, and in any 
order, to fit this series into your busy schedule.

What do I get?
OO A simple flowchart to follow while testing 

digital protective relays with any test-set
OO Unlimited access to 17+ hours of videos 

where Chris Werstiuk tests various relays 

using different test-sets, and explains how he 

performs the test, and why
OO Content to download and follow along
OO Comment sections to ask Chris questions, and 

interact with other students

Get Online Relay Training at RelayTraining.com

“This is a fantastic course in how to test 

relays and covers aspects that are not 

found anywhere else - set up, print and 

documentation review, testing philosophy, 

the testing process and reporting results. The 

quality of the material in these videos and 

Chris’s engaging delivery have led me to be 

infinitely more prepared to take on the task 

of relay testing than ever before.”

Benjamin
How to Test Protective Relays Seminar

“Chris is extremely knowledgeable and 

experienced. He has seen almost every 

mistake that can be made in the protection 

and control game. This course will provide 

you with a great step-by-step guide to 

testing. Not only will you have a good guide, 

but you will understand WHY you are doing 

that step.”

Student
How to Test Protective Relays Seminar

https://relaytraining.com/online-protective-relay-training-v3/
https://relaytraining.com/relay-testing-handbook-series-v2/
https://relaytraining.com/relay-testing-handbook-series-v2/
https://relaytraining.com/online-protective-relay-training-v3/
https://relaytraining.com/online-protective-relay-training-v3/


https://relaytraining.com          store@relaytraining.com          303-250-8257     303-250-8257     303-250-8257

Course 1-1: The Three-Phase Electric Power System, 4 CEUs
Protective relays constantly look at the three-phase electric power system and try to decide whether the 
system is normal or under fault conditions. A relay tester who understands the three-phase electrical 
system can build highly efficient test plans to test the entire relay (not just the individual pieces of it) to 
make sure it actually operates when it’s supposed to.

We will cover the following topics in this lesson to give you a foundation in three-phase electrical theory 
to help you become a craftsman instead of a button pusher:

Introduction to Electrical Fundamentals 
and Frequency

OO How electricity is created
OO What is a cycle
OO How to count cycles
OO Understand how frequency and cycles are related
OO Converting cycles to seconds
OO Converting seconds to cycles
OO Converting cycles to cycles

Three-Phase Electric Power Systems
OO How three-phase electric power systems are created
OO How to determine which kind of three-phase electric power system is being generated
OO How to change one kind of three-phase electric power into another

Get Online Training Courses at RelayTraining.com

“I learned a lot from this course. 
Having no relay testing experience, I 
was grateful the real world examples 
were shown. I will definitely continue 
with this program, as they become 
available.”

Joe
The Three-Phase Electric Power System

“Excellent refresher for someone 
in the field who doesn’t deal with 
phasors and/or frequency/time/cycle 
conversions very often.”

Student
The Three-Phase Electric Power System

https://relaytraining.com/online-protective-relay-training-v3/
https://relaytraining.com/


https://relaytraining.com          store@relaytraining.com          303-250-8257https://relaytraining.com     

Course 1-2: Phasor Drawings for Relay Testers, 4 CEUs
Phasor diagrams are used to understand the electrical system at a glance. Unfortunately, your test-set 
probably has a different phase angle system than your meter or relay, which can make relay testing 
a nightmare. How are you supposed to translate phase angles between devices that use different 
references?

This course introduces you to phasors in seven detailed video lessons and quizzes, which cover:

O Understanding Phasors
O Drawing Phasor Drawings
O Drawing Phasors with Lagging Angles for GE SR 

Relays, Megger Equipment, and RTS Software
O Drawing Phasors with Different Scales

In a perfect world, these four lessons would be all you 
needed to become a phasor drawing master. Unfortunately, 
it seems every manufacturer has a different system for 
the angles in phasor drawings. The remaining lessons in 
this course help you understand all of the different angle 
systems used by all the major equipment vendors:

O Drawing Phasors with Positive Angles for Manta and 

Doble Test-Sets
O Drawing Phasors with Negative Angles for GE UR Relays
O Drawing Phasors with Positive and Negative Angles for SEL, SIEMENS, ABB, and Alstom Relays 

(And Most Equipment Not Listed)

Get Online Training Courses at RelayTraining.com

“For people who feel they may know 
some details about relay testing but 
get confused by the different phase 
angles and phase rotation. It clears 
up the differences and opens your 
eyes to the need to be careful when 
trying to figure out phase rotation.”

Customer Review
Phasor Drawings for Relay Testers

“If you want to take your relay 
testing knowledge to the next level, 
this course is a must!”

Student Evaluation
Phasor Drawings for Relay Testers

https://relaytraining.com/online-protective-relay-training-v3/
https://relaytraining.com/


https://relaytraining.com          store@relaytraining.com          303-250-8257     303-250-8257     303-250-8257

Effective, Hands-On Training for Relay Testers
Valence Electrical Training Services has shown its commitment to the high-voltage electrical testing 
industry with The Relay Testing Handbook series and our online training series. Many people we have 
met over the years have requested a complete training program so that their test technicians will be able 
to answer all of these questions:

O What is a protective relay?
O Where are protective relays 

used?
O Why do protective relays need 

to be tested?
O What are the most common 

protective relay functions?
O How do I test any protective 

relay or element?
O What are the most effective 

test techniques available?

Most protective relay training classes are equipment-specific, include over four days of training, and are 
based on decades-old material. This means that the student only learns one way to test the relay, can 
become overloaded with too much or dated information, and requires overtime travelling to and from 
the training site.

We have combined all of our training experience to create a modern curriculum for today’s relays and test 
equipment. Our class sizes, topics, and durations have been carefully planned to make sure our trainees 
actually retain the information they obtain in the class through a combination of theory and hands-on 
training. We use modern relays and techniques that can be applied to any modern test-set from any 
manufacturer.

We offer the following hands-on relay testing training classes at your location:

OO Introduction to Modern Relay Testing (3 days, 24 CEUs)
OO Protective Relay Testing Fundamentals (3 days, 24 CEUs)
OO Line Distance Protective Relay Testing (3 days, 24 CEUs) 
OO End-To-End Communication Testing (2 days, 16 CEUs)
OO Differential Protective Relay Testing (2 days, 16 CEUs)
OO Generator Protective Relay Testing (3 days, 24 CEUs)
OO Digital Relay Logic Testing (2 days, 16 CEUs)
OO Motor Protective Relay Testing (2 days, 16 CEUs) 
OO Custom Classes for your specific requirements

Get Hands-On Protective Relay Testing Training

https://relaytraining.com/relay-testing-training-classes-hands-on/
https://relaytraining.com/online-protective-relay-training-v3/
https://relaytraining.com/relay-testing-handbook-series-v2/
https://relaytraining.com/relay-testing-training-classes-hands-on/
https://relaytraining.com/relay-testing-training-classes-hands-on/
https://relaytraining.com/relay-testing-training-classes-hands-on/
https://relaytraining.com/relay-testing-training-classes-hands-on/
https://relaytraining.com/relay-testing-training-classes-hands-on/
https://relaytraining.com/relay-testing-training-classes-hands-on/
https://relaytraining.com/relay-testing-training-classes-hands-on/
https://relaytraining.com/relay-testing-training-classes-hands-on/
https://relaytraining.com/relay-testing-training-classes-hands-on/
https://relaytraining.com/relay-testing-training-classes-hands-on/


434



Index

435

Index

100% Voltage Motor Starter   12-13
27-Element   247-256
37-Element   325-336
47T-Element   267-274
49A-Element   157-168
49T-Element   141-156 
50-Element   227-236
50N/G   337-348
55-Element   289-307
59-Element   257-266
81-Element   275-287
87-Element   349-367

A
Acceleration Thermal Limit Curve   9
Acceleration Trip   187-190
Acceptance Testing   81-87
Average Current   198

B
Backspin   129-131

C
Clear Monitoring   126
Cold Thermal Damage Curve   8
Commissioning Test   89, 113
CT   40
CT Accuracy   42
CT Polarity   30
CT Primary   23
CT Ratio   29
Current Imbalance   191-221
Current Transformer   40
Current Transformer Connections   40-41
Current Unbalance   191-221
Current Unbalance Formulas   200-201

D
Damage Curves   7
DC Breaker Schematic   35
Delta Connection Pts   31, 47, 90-103
Differential CT   25, 349-368
Differential Trip (87)   349-367
Digital Inputs   38, 53, 82
Digital Outputs   34, 82, 108, 111
Dynamic Pickup Test   65, 123
Dynamic Pickup/Timing Test   66-75

E
Element Testing   119-124
Emergency Reset   38, 53
Emergency Restart   38, 53, 80
Evaluate Results   76
Event Records   78, 397
Example Settings   409-426
External Reset   38, 53

F
Fault Type   120
FLA   60
Frequency   20, 275-287
Frequency Protection (81)   275-287
Front Panel Messages   78, 397
Full Load Amps   60

G
Ground CT   23-24
Ground Current Transformer Connections   41-43
Ground Fault CT Test Connections   44-45
Ground Fault Trip (50N/G)   337-348

H
Horsepower   19

I
Induction Motor   3
Inrush Current   4



436

Simplified Motor Relay Testing

J
Jamtrip   177-185   

K
K-factor  151 

L
Load Jam   177-185
Load Loss   237-246
Locked Rotor Thermal Limit   11
Logic Schemes   124
Logic Testing   79, 397-398

M
Maintenance Tests   127-128
Maximum Deviation Current   198
Maximum Phase Current   199
Mechanical Jam   177-185
Metering Test   84-87, 90-103
Motor Construction   2
Motor Starter   12, 111
Motor Starter Schematic   37, 111

N
Nameplate   18
Negative Sequence Calculation   192, 196
Nominal Current   19
Nominal Voltage   19, 61

O
Oscillography   78, 397
Overfrequency (81U)   275-287
Overload Alarm (49A)   157-168
Overload Curve Chart   147
Overload Curve Forumlas   148-151
Overvoltage (59)   257-266

P
Phase Angles   82-83, 294
Phase CT   23
Phase CT Differential   25, 349-368
Phase Differential Trip (87)   349-367
Phase Overcurrent (50)   227-236
Phase Reversal Trip   267-274
Phase Sequence   23, 29, 267-274
Pickup Test   64, 121-122
Positive Sequence Calculation   194, 197
Power Factor Trip (55)   289-307
PT   25
PT Ratio   30
Pulsing Pickup Test   65, 122

R
Ramping Pickup Test   65, 122
Reactive Power Trip   309-324
Reduced-Voltage Starter   14, 15
Remote Reset   38, 53
Report   399, 405-406
Reset   38, 53
Resistance Temperature Detectors   55, 369-391
Restart   38, 53, 80
Restart Block   129-131
Rotation   20
RTD Connections   57, 372
RTD Protection   369-391
RTD Temperature Vs. Resistance   56, 371
RTDs   55, 369-391
Running Thermal Damage Curves   8

S
Schematic Drawings   34
Self-Test   81
Sequence Components   192-197
Sequence Of Events   78
Service Factor   20
Settings   409-426
Shielded Cable Ground Connection   33
Short Circuit Trip   227-236
Single-Line Drawing   22
Single-Phase PTs   30, 48
Single-Phase Trip   223-226
Solid State Starter   16
Split-Core CTs   31, 352-353
Start Monitoring Trip   187-190
Starter Status   38, 53
Starting Current   4
Starting Test State   62
Starts Per Hour   137-139
Synchronous Motors   4
System Phase Sequence   23, 29, 267-274

T
TCC   4, 144-146
TCU   169-176
Testing Report   399, 405-406
Thermal Capacity Alarm   169-176
Thermal Damage Curves   8
Thermal Overload Alarm (49A)   169-176
Thermal Overload Trip (49)   141-156
Three-Line Drawing   28
Time Between Starts   133-135
Time Coordination Curve   4, 144-146
Timing Test   65, 124



Index

437

U
Undercurrent   237-246
Underfrequency (81U)   275-287
Underpower Trip (37)   325-336
Undervoltage (27)   247-256
Unshielded Cable Ground Connection   32

V
VARs   295, 309-324
VNOM   26
Voltage Transformer   25
Voltage Transformer Connections   46
VT   25
VT Ratio   30

W
Watts   19, 295, 325-336
Wye-Connected Pts   30, 46, 84-87

X

Z
Zero Sequence   31 
Zero Sequence CT Connections   43
Zero Sequence CTs   31, 352-353
Zero Sequence Sensors   31



The Relay Testing Handbook: Principles and Practice:

   introduced you to relay testing, 
   gave you the theory behind the most commonly used protective relay elements, and 
   provided step-by-step testing instructions.

MotorMotor relay testing often frustrates relay testers because you usually can’t assign an output to be 
a specific pickup for your tests. Motor relays require dynamic testing for pickup and timing test 
results. This book will show you how to test any motor relay with any test-set through these motor 
topics:

   Introduction to motors
   Understanding motor connections and controls 
   How to connect your test-set
   General motor testing principles

Once you understand motor relay theory, this book will show you universal, step-by-step test 
procedures for these elements using modern, dynamic testing techniques:

   Short Circuit/Phase Overcurrent (50P)
   Undercurrent/Load Loss/Underpower (37)
   Undervoltage/Overvoltage (27/59)
   Under/Over Frequency (81)
   Power Factor (55)/Reactive Power (VAR) 
   Ground Fault Trip (50N)
   Phase Differential (87M)
   RTD Testing  

   Restart Block/Backspin 
   Time Between Starts/Starts per Hour
   Thermal Overload Alarm/Trip (49)
   Thermal Capacity Alarm  (TCU)
   Mechanical Jam
   Acceleration Trip
   Current Unbalance Trip/Alarm (47)
   Single-Phase Trip

Take your relay testing to the next level by learning and applying these dynamic testing principles 
to any relay element with a fixed time delay. You won’t find another resource like this!

About the Author

ChrisChris Werstiuk is an Electrical Engineering Technologist, a Journeyman Power System 
Electrician, and a state-certified Professional Engineer who has been testing relays for over two 
decades in environments ranging from nuclear power plants to commercial buildings. He is the 
author of The Relay Testing Handbook series, several articles for NETA World, and papers at both 
the annual InterNational Electrical Testing Association (NETA) and Hands-On Relay School 
conferences. Werstiuk has led training classes for testing companies, electrical utilities, and 
maintenance personnel at private and military installations across North America, Africa, the 
MiddleMiddle East, and Australia. You can find out more about him at RelayTraining.com; an online 
resource for relay testing technicians including textbooks, online training programs, free 
technical content, and an online forum to exchange ideas and information.

Printed in the United States of America

Published By:
Valence Electrical Training Services
RelayTraining.com

https://relaytraining.com/relay-testing-handbook-series-v2/
https://relaytraining.com/
https://relaytraining.com/chris-werstiuk/



